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SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIES 
 

761.  SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN: 
 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                   वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ं्री 
(a)  the details of financial and nonfinancial assistance given by the Union Government 

to industrial establishments to set up new industry in the country including Nasik 
district of Maharashtra during the last three years, State-wise; 

 
(b)  the number of such industrial establishment of Nashik district of Maharashtra which 

have availed the benefit of this assistance during the said period, State-wise; and 
 
(c)  the details of production by the said industrial establishment during the said period? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍ 
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

 
(a) : Under the liberalized industrial policy regime, the investors take the decision about 

locating new industries in a State. Further, except for specific financial and non-financial 
incentives given as per Scheme parameters under Sectoral and Spatial Plan Schemes of 
various Ministries, the Central Government does not provide financial assistance for 
setting up of new Industries in any State.  The Government makes efforts through policy 
measures to encourage setting up of industries in various sectors and in difficult areas.  
For helping industries in difficult areas for inclusive industrial growth/development, the 
Plan Schemes viz. special package for Special Category States (Jammu & Kashmir, 
Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand), North-East Industrial and Investment Promotion 
Policy (NEIIPP) 2007 for the States of North Eastern Region and Sikkim, Transport 
Subsidy Scheme, 1971/Freight Subsidy Scheme, 2013 (for the States of Himachal 
Pradesh, Uttarakhand, J&K, Darjeeling district of West Bengal, Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands, Lakshadweep and 8 North Eastern States)   are in operation.  Apart from this, 
assistance is provided under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS), 2003/ 
Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS), 2013 and Integrated 
Leather Development Programme (ILDP) Schemes of Department of industrial Policy and 
Promotion. 

 
(b) & (c):The project proposals from States as per Scheme parameters under Sectoral and Spatial 

Plan Schemes of various Ministries are received and processed by the Ministries 
concerned, details of production by such specific industrial establishments is not centrally 
maintained in Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion. 
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